
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Audit and Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 18 June 2019 at 7.00 pm
Brentwood Ursuline Convent High School, Queens Road, Brentwood, 

Essex CM14 4EX

Membership (Quorum – 3)

Cllrs Nolan (Chair), Tanner (Vice-Chair), Dr Barrett, Chilvers, Haigh, Hirst, Mrs McKinlay, Naylor 
and Parker

Substitute Members 

Bridge, S Cloke, Mrs Fulcher, McLaren, Morrissey and Poppy

Agenda 
Item Item Wards(s) 

Affected
Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the previous Audit and Scrutiny held on 
23.3.2019

5 - 10

3.  Minutes from the previous Regulatory and Governance 
Committee held on 6.3.2019

11 - 18

4.  Terms of Reference All Wards 19 - 26

5.  Draft Statement of Accounts 2018-2019 and Annual 
Governance Statement
To follow.

All Wards

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

6.  Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-2019 All Wards 27 - 60

7.  Member's Enquiry System All Wards 61 - 64

8.  Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-2020 All Wards 65 - 70

9.  Urgent Business
An item of business may only be considered where the Chair is 
of the opinion that, by reason of special circumstances, which 
shall be specified in the Minutes, the item should be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
10.06.2019



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may at
[...]
hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

Members note the contents of the Certification of Claims and Returns 
Annual Report 2017/18 at Appendix A of the report.

Reasons for Recommendation
For Members to review the findings of the external audit’s certification work.

372. Internal Audit Progress report 

The report informed the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress made 
against the approved internal audit plan for 2018/19, which were approved by 
the Audit Committee in March 2018.

The following reports had been finalised since the last Committee and a 
summary of Internal Audits findings was included in the progress report:

 Corporate Projects (Moderate/Moderate assurance)
 Local Development Plan (Moderate/Moderate assurance)
 PCI /DSS Compliance (Moderate/Limited assurance

The full reports were available on request.

A Summary of outstanding recommendations from previous audits were 
included in Appendix B – Follow up report. There was a total of 67 high and 
medium recommendations raised in 2017/18 of which 66% had been 
completed.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Russell and SECONDED by Cllr Hones to 
move the recommendations in the report.

Page 6



363

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. The Committee receives and notes the contents of the Internal Audit 
Progress Reports attached in Appendix A.

2. That the Committee receives and notes the contents of the Internal 
Audit Follow Up Report attached in Appendix B

Reasons for Recommendation
To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan.

373. Internal Audit Plan 2019-20 

The report outlined the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Russell and SECONDED by Cllr Hones to 
move the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

The Committee approves the Internal Audit Operational Plan and Internal 
Charter for 2019/20 included in Appendix A.

Reasons for Recomm
[...]
sider the work of the CSP as summarised in 
the attached annual report and to refer any comments or concerns to the 
partnership.  This provided a scrutiny and monitoring function of the Council’s 
partnership role in improving community safety.

375. Members Enquiry System 

The report set out the continuing review work with regards to the new 
Members Enquiry system.

At the previous committee, Members were advised that 6 members cross 
party were invited to give feedback on the new Member Enquiry System for 
officers to note the comments and explore any modifications that could be 
made.

Officers had reviewed the comments made by Members and attached at 
Appendix A was a table detailing the progress made to date on matters which 
could be progressed and responses to where action could not be taken.

In addition to the comments/updates attached in Appendix A of the report, 
officers had suggested that a reminder email was sent to Members to remind 
them to confirm that a case could be closed. This could be sent every 5 days.

Officers would report back to the next Audit and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
any further feedback and updates from the comments received, including 
actions to be taken.

Page 8



365

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Russell and SECONDED by Cllr Hones to 
move the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. The Committee note and agree the progress made to date as set out
in Appendix A.

2. That the Committee agree the suggestion as set out in 1.4 of the
report.

3. That Officers report back any actions at the next Committee meeting.

Reasons for Recommendation
To ensure the Member Enquiry System was efficient and effective.

376. Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators Working Group Report 

The report submitted the report and recommendations of the Formal 
Complaints and Performance Indicators Working Group for consideration by 
the Audit & Scrutiny Committee.

Cllr Chilvers remained in the room but did not take part in the discussion or 
vote as she had been involved in a previous formal complaint.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Russell and SECONDED by Cllr Hones to 
move the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

To note the Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators Working 
Group report, as attached at Appendix A, and agree the 
recommendations contained within it.

Reasons for Recommendation
To ensure the Council provided modern and effective customer services.

377. Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19 Update 

The report provided the 2018/19 draft scrutiny work programme for members 
consideration and was attached at Appendix A of the report.

Members should note that the workplan was a timeline of the latest and 
proposed working position of the working groups and not the actual timeline 
of the subject matter or project being reviewed. These timelines were subject 
to change depending on the work and outcomes of the working groups.

Page 9



366

The Committee was requested to consider the draft work programme at 
Appendix A and agree any amendments.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Russell and SECONDED by Cllr Hones to 
move the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

That the Committee considers the Scrutiny work programme 2018/19
attached at Appendix A and agree any amendments for approval.

Reasons for Recommendation
The Constitution required that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agreed its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee.

378. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business to discuss.

The Chair thanked the Vice Chair, officers and committee members for their 
work and involvement as this was the last Audit and Scrutiny Committee of 
the municipal year. 

The meeting concluded at 7:55pm

Page 10



349

Minutes

Regulatory and Governance Committee
Wednesday, 6t
[...]
fication on the minor charges that are mentioned on 
2.1 (iii).  

Ms Harvey, confirmed that the Monitoring Office can make minor charges  
required by law. 

He also made reference to when the whistleblowing in-box will be established 
and who is entitled to be a whistle-blower. 

Officer to reply to Cllr Mynott off-line to these questions.

After a full discussion, Cllr Mrs Hones MOVED an amendment to 2.1. (iii) and 
this was SECONDED by Cllr Ms Middlehurst.

2.1
(iii) Authority for the Monitoring Officer to make any minor 
changes required by law in consultation with the Chair of the 
Regulatory and Governance Committee. 

This was accepted by the Chair.

Cllr Ms Rowlands MOVED and Cllr Mrs Tierney SECONDED to approve the 
recommendations subject to the amendment of 2.1 (iii).

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.

2.1 That the Committee consider the draft revised whistleblowing 
policy attached to this report (Appendix A) and to recommend to 
Policy, Projects and Resources Committee to approve:

Page 15



354

(i) the revised Whistleblowing Policy
(ii) the details and on-going plans for raising awareness of the

Council’s whistleblowing arrangements
(iii) authority for the Monitoring Officer to make any minor 

changes required by law in consultation with the Chair of 
the Regulatory and Governance Committee.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
Under the Council Constitution one the functions of the Regulatory Committee 
is to monitor the Council’s policies and strategies on Whistleblowing.

The whistleblowing policy is intended to assist Council employees, and others 
who work for the Council to raise concerns about the wrongdoing or 
malpractice within the council without fear of reprisal.

362.    Strategic and Operational Risk 

The report updates members of the Regulatory & Governance Committee on
the status of the Council’s 2019 Strategic Risk Register and the progress
being made across Services in delivering Operational Risk Regis
[...]
ratic Services Manager

Wards Affected: All Wards

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 At Annual Council on 15th May 2019, the terms of reference for each committee 
for the municipal year 2019/2020 were approved.

2. Recommendation(s)

      2.1 That the Committee notes the Terms of Reference (Appendix A) of the
Audit and Scrutiny Committee.

2.2 That any amendments addressed by the Committee are reported to Chief 
Operating Officer/Corporate and Democratic Services Manager and a 
report to be taken to appropriate Ordinary Council Meeting for approval.

3 Introduction and Background

3.2 The Council currently operates a committee system form of local authority 
governance under Part 1A of the Local Government Act 2000.

3.3 The Council has discretion as to its Committees except where the law otherwise 
provides. There are a number of statutory provisions relating to committees which 
include those set out below.

3.4 Under section 102 of the Local Government Act 1972 the Council has discretion 
to appoint one or more committees of the Council and may establish a joint 
committee with one or more other local authorities. 

3.5 Under section 9JA of the Local Government Act 2000 the Council may by 
resolution appoint one or more committees as the authority’s overview and 
scrutiny committee or, as the case may be, committees. Where the Council does 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



so resolve, the Local Authorities (Committee System) (England) Regulations 
2012 set out what powers are required to be given.

3.6 Under section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 the Council is required to 
establish a crime and disorder committee (unless it has established an overview 
and scrutiny committee in which case that committee acts as the crime and 
disorder committee).

3.7 Under section 6 of the Licensing Act 2003 the Council must establish a Licensing 
Committee of at least ten Members and no more than fifteen Members to 
discharge the prescribed licensing functions under that Act and the prescribed 
gambling functions under the Gambling Act 2005. 

3.8 Under the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 as 
amended, the Council is required to appoint a Panel (being an advisory 
committee under section 102(4) of the Local Government Act 1972) in respect of 
disciplinary action concerning its three statutory officers.

3.9 Although the Licensing Sub-Committee is set up by the Planning and Licensing 
Committee, the Licensing Sub-Committee appears in this report in order to 
provide a more complete picture of the Council’s arrangements.

4 Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.2 Part 3.1 of the Constitution lists the powers and duties of the Committees 
appointed by Annual Council for 2019/2020, this is subject to an amendment 
made by the individual committees throughout the year with Council’s approval.

4.3 The proposed Terms of Reference for Audit and Scrutiny Committee are 
appended to this report. 

5 Reasons for Recommendation

5.2 The Council operates a committee system form of governance and is required by 
law to establish certain committees and has discretion to appoint other 
committees to facilitate the effective conduct of business under that committee 
system.

6 Consultation

6.2 None. 

Page 20



7 References to Corporate Plan

7.2 Establishing those Committees required by law and those it considers necessary 
to fulfil its functions should enable the Council to discharge those functions in a 
timely, open and transparent way to deliver the Corporate Plan.

8 Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Interim Chief Finance Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312829/jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk  

8.2 The cost of servicing the governance arrangements at the Council will be met 
from existing resources within the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan 
2019/2020.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Paula Harvey, Deputy Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email: 01
[...]
ionally left blank



18 June 2019

Audit and Scrutiny Committee

Internal Audit Progress Report

Report of: Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit (BDO)

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of 
progress made against the approved internal audit plan for 2018/19, 
which was approved by the Audit Committee in March 2018.

1.2 The following reports have been finalised since the last Committee and a 
summary of our findings is included in the progress report: 

 Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery
 General Data Protection Regulations
 Homelessness

1.3 The executive summaries of the above audits is included in Appendix A – 
Progress report.
 

1.4 The full reports are available on request.

1.5 A summary of outstanding recommendations from previous audits is 
included in Appendix B – Follow up report. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee receives and notes the contents of the Internal 
Audit Progress Report attached in Appendix A.

2.2 That the Committee receives and notes the contents of the Internal 
Audit Follow Up Report attached in Appendix B

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



3. Introduction and Background

3.1 This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of 
progress made against the 2018/19 internal audit plan. It summarises the 
work we have done, together with our assessment of the systems 
reviewed and the recommendations we have raised. 

3.2 Our work complies with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. As part of 
our audit approach, we have agreed terms of reference for each piece of 
work with the risk owner, identifying the headline and sub-risks, which 
have been covered as part of the assignment. This approach is designed 
to enable us to give assurance on the risk management and internal 
control processes in place to mitigate the risks identified.

3.3 The Audit Committee approved the 2018/19 annual audit plan in March 
2018.
[...]
ers were advised that 6 members cross 
party were invited to give feedback on the new Member Enquiry System in 
order for officers to note the comments and explore any modifications that 
could be made.  

1.3 At the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the 13th March 2019, Min 375 
refers, members considered a report detailing the progress made to date 
on matters raised by members. It was resolved that Officers would report 
back to the next meeting of this committee identifying any further 
feedback and updates from comments received, including actions to be 
taken. To date there are no further updates.

1.4 The Chair of the Policy, Resources and Economic Development 
Committee has requested a report on the Members Enquiry System be 
made to the 10th July 2019 committee.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Committee notes that at the present time there are no further 
updates.

2.2 The Committee notes that a report on the Members Enquiry system 
will be made to the Policy, Resources and Economic Development 
Committee on the 10th July 2019 for their consideration.

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



3. Introduction and Background

3.1 A new Members Enquiry System went live in August 2018.  The new 
system enables Members to track their requests and provides the facility 
to view historic requests.  

3.2 The system can be accessed via a range of devices and the online form 
has the added benefit of auto-filling therefore removing the need for 
Members to enter their personal details.  A feature of the request form is 
the facility to upload a photograph and the use of map locations which 
helps to give further information to officers.   

3.3 Since the launch, the facility to copy in other Members to the initial 
request and subsequent dialogue with officers was implemented as 
requested by some Members.        

3.4 Training for members with regard to the new system was held on 17th, 
23rd and 24th July 2018 as well as two drop in sessions held on 7th August 
and 7th September 2018. Further training has been provided to new 
members in May 2019.

3.5 Six members cross party were approached, who had previously raised 
some matters, to give their feedback and comments on the system in 
order for officers to consider this and explore if any improvements could 
be made.  

3.6 At the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the 13th March 2019, Min 375 
refers, members considered a report detailing the progress made to date 
on matters raised by members. It was resolved that Officers would report 
back to the next meeting of this committee identifying any further 
feedback and updates from comments received, including actions to be 
taken. To date there are no further updates.

4 Reasons for Recommendation

4.1     To ensure the Member Enquiry System is efficient and effective.  

5 Consultation

5.1 Six members cross party were approached for their feedback on the new 
Members Enquiry System.  

Page 62



6 References to Corporate Plan

6.1 A modern Council transforming its services to improve efficiencies and 
economies through new ways of working.

7 Implications

Financial Implications 
Name &Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Interim Chief Finance Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312 829 
jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk

7.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Paula Harvey, Corporate Governance Solicitor & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312 500 paula.harvey@brentwood.gov.uk  

7.2 There are no direct legal implications arising directly from this report.

8 Appendices to this report

None

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Steve Summers – Chief Operating Officer
Telephone: 01277 312500
E-mail: steve.summers@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



18 June 2019

Audit & Scrutiny Committee

Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20 

Report of: Steve Summers, Chief Operating Officer

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. This report 
identifies the current status of existing scrutiny working groups and sets out 
the process for gaining members’ views on future scrutiny matters to be 
considered by the committee.

1.2 Set out below are the Working Groups that previously existed as part of the 
2018/19 Scrutiny programme and their current status.

No Working Group Status

1 Leisure Strategy Completed – report to be made to the 
Policy, Resources and Economic 
Development Committee on the 10th 
July 2019.

2 Local Development Plan Ongoing.

3 Town Centre Completed – Design guide to be 
incorporated with Regulation 19 of the 
Local Development Plan.

4 Performance Indicators 
and Formal Complaints

Ongoing.

 

1.3 In addition, legislation requires that an Annual report is made to the Committee 
on the work of the Community Safety Partnership. This report is normally made 
at the March committee each year.

1.4 Therefore, it is suggested that the following items continue to be reported to 
the committee as part of its Scrutiny Work Programme.

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



 Local Development Plan
 Performance Indicators and Formal Complaints
 Community Safety Partnership

1.5 In relation to new scrutiny matters under its Terms of Reference any scrutiny 
matter identified by members and/or the Audit & Scrutiny Committee must be 
agreed first by the Policy, Resources and Economic Development Committee. 
It is suggested that all members will be sent the request form immediately 
following this meeting so these can be considered by the 10th July 2019 Policy, 
Resources and Economic Development Committee.

2. Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Committee considers and agrees to include the matters as set 
out in 1.4 above to the 2019/20 Scrutiny work programme.

2.2 That the Committee agrees that the request form as attached at Appendix 
A be sent to all members immediately following this meeting with 
completed responses sent to the Policy, Resources and Economic 
Development July Committee for consideration.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 At the Annual Council it was agreed that the committee structure would include 
the introduction of an Audit & Scrutiny Committee.

3.2 In relation to new scrutiny matters under its Terms of Reference any scrutiny 
matter identified by members and/or the Audit & Scrutiny Committee must be 
agreed first by the Policy, Resources and Economic Development Committee.

3.3    The Audit & Scrutiny Committee also has responsibility to review decisions 
made, or other action taken, in connection with the discharge by the 
responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions. In addition it has 
responsibility for the monitoring of Council service performance, including 
Performance Indicators and Formal Complaints. 

3.4  The Scrutiny work programme should not include management or staffing 
issues which are the responsibility of the Head of Paid Service.

Page 66



4 Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee.  

5 Consultation

5.1 None. 

6 References to Corporate Plan

6.1 The vision of Transformation includes an action to improve the Council’s 
governance arrangements, leading to faster, more effective decision-making. 
An effective scrutiny function is an essential element of that priority.  

7 Implications

Financial Implications 
Name &Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Interim Chief Finance Officer
S151 Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312829/jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk

7.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Paula Harvey, Deputy Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312705/paula.harvey@brentwood.gov.uk

7.2 There are no direct legal implications arising directly from this report.

8 
[...]
th those issues raised through the ‘Councillor Call for Action’ scheme in 
line with agreed protocols and procedures.

8) To review and/or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with 
the discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions.

9) To make reports or recommendations to the Local Authority with respect to the 
discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions.

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous Audit and Scrutiny held on 23.3.2019
	3 Minutes from the previous Regulatory and Governance Committee held on 6.3.2019
	4 Terms of Reference
	Audit and Srutiny Committee T of R - 11.05.19

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-2019
	Brentwood Borough Council - Internal Audit Progress Report June 2019 - Appendix A
	Brentwood Borough Council - Internal Audit Follow-up Report June 2019 - Appendix B

	7 Member's Enquiry System
	8 Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-2020
	Proposed Scrutiny Review Template - Appendix A

	 



Minutes of the meeting


52

Minutes

Audit and Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 18th June, 2019

Attendance

Cllr Nolan (Chair)
Cllr Tanner (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Dr Barrett
Cllr Hirst

Cllr Mrs McKinlay
Cllr Naylor
Cllr Parker

Apologies

Cllr Chilvers Cllr Haigh

Substitute Present

Cllr S Cloke

Also Present

Cllr Aspinell
Cllr Hossack

Officers Present

Steve Summers - Interim Chief Executive
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts

- Director of Corporate Resources

Angela Mason-Bell - BDO, Manager, Public Sector

44. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Haigh with Cllr S Cloke substituting.  
Apologies were also received from Cllr Chilvers with no substitute.  Cllr 
Chilvers sent her apologies due to lack of accessibility at the venue.  Mr 
Summers is looking into this issue to ensure this venue and other venues 
used by the Council is accessible to all.

45. Minutes of the previous Audit and Scrutiny held on 23.3.2019 



53

The Minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee held on 13th March 2019 
were approved as a true record.

46. Minutes from the previous Regulatory and Governance Committee held 
on 6.3.2019 

The Minutes of the Regulatory and Governance Committee held on 6th March 
2019 were agreed as a true record.

Following a question from the previous Chair of Regulatory and Governance 
Committee, Cllr Rowlands, Mr Summers advised members regarding levels of 
fines for breach of GDPR.  There are two levels of fines imposed which are 
determined on the type of and severity of the breach.  These are between 
£10m and £20m.

47. Terms of Reference 

At Annual Council on 15th May 2019, the terms of reference for each 
committee for the municipal year 2019/2020 were approved.

Cllr Hirst questioned on page 25 of the report the relevance of the Work 
Programme being reported to Policy, Resources and Economic Development 
Committee and whether this continued to be appropriate given the change in 
the Committee structure and that this Committee was now solely Audit and 
Scrutiny; and the likelihood of topics under scrutiny being the work of those 
other committees.

After a full discussion Cllr Hirst MOVED and Cllr Nolan SECONDED to 
approve the recommendations in the report subject to item 2 on page 25 
under the heading “Scrutiny Activity” being removed.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY  

1. That the Committee notes the Terms of Reference (Appendix A) of   
the Audit and Scrutiny Committee.

2. That any amendments made by the Committee are delegated to 
the Chief Operating Officer in consultation with the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the committee with a report to be made to Ordinary 
Council Meeting for approval.

Reason for Recommendation
The Council operates a committee system form of governance and is required 
by law to establish certain committees and has discretion to appoint other



54

committees to facilitate the effective conduct of business under that 
committee system.

48. Draft Statement of Accounts 2018-2019 and Annual Governance 
Statement 

Item 5 was removed from the agenda. However, a verbal update was given. 

The Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 have been signed by the Interim 
Chief Finance Officer on 31st May 2019 by the statutory deadline. They have 
been published on our website and are subject to the relevant inspection 
period under section 26 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. 

These accounts are still subject to External Audit by Ernst & Young LLP. Their 
findings will be presented within the Audit Results Report at the next 
Committee following the completion of their Audit in July 2019 along with the 
Final audited Statement of Accounts. External Auditors must issue their 
opinion by the statutory deadline of 31st July.

The Annual Governance statement has also been prepared by officers and 
reviewed by the Leader and Chair. This statement is also subject to External 
Audit review and will therefore be brought back to the next committee and 
published alongside the statement of accounts.

The date for the next Audit and Scrutiny Committee has been moved to 
Monday 29th July and the venue is to be confirmed.

49. Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-2019 

This report was intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of
progress made against the approved internal audit plan for 2018/19,
which had been approved by the Audit Committee in March 2018.

The reports had been finalised since the last Committee and a
summary of findings was included in the progress report:

 Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery
 General Data Protection Regulations
 Homelessness

The executive summaries of the above audits was included in Appendix A –
Progress report.

The full reports were made available on request.

A summary of outstanding recommendations from previous audits was
included in Appendix B – Follow up report.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendations in the report.



55

Following a full discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee received and noted the contents of the 
Internal Audit Progress Report attached in Appendix A.

2. That the Committee received and noted the contents of the 
Internal Audit Follow Up Report attached in Appendix B.

Reason for Recommendation
To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan.

50. Member's Enquiry System 

This report set out the continuing review work with regard to the new
Members Enquiry system.

At the previous committee Members were advised that 6 members cross
party were invited to give feedback on the new Member Enquiry System in
order for officers to note the comments and explore any modifications that
could be made.

At the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the 13th March 2019, Min 375
refers, members considered a report detailing the progress made to date
on matters raised by members. It was resolved that Officers would report
back to the next meeting of this committee identifying any further
feedback and updates from comments received, including actions to be
taken. To date there were no further updates.

The Chair of the Policy, Resources and Economic Development
Committee had requested a report on the Members Enquiry System be
made to the 10th  July 2019 committee.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to move 
the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was resolved unanimously that:

1. The Committee notes that at the present time there are no further
updates.

2. The Committee notes that a report on the Members Enquiry 
system will be made to the Policy, Resources and Economic 
Development Committee on the 10th July 2019 for their 
consideration.

Reason for Recommendation
To ensure the Member Enquiry System is efficient and effective.



56

51. Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-2020 

The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. This report
identifies the current status of existing scrutiny working groups and sets out
the process for gaining members’ views on future scrutiny matters to be
considered by the committee.

Set out below were the Working Groups that previously existed as part of the
2018/19 Scrutiny programme and their current status.

No Working Group Status
1 Leisure Strategy Completed – report to be made to 

the Policy, Resources and 
Economic Development 
Committee on the 10th July 2019.

2 Local Development Plan Ongoing.
3 Town Centre Completed – Design guide to be 

incorporated with Regulation 19 of 
the Local Development Plan.

4 Performance Indicators 
and Formal Complaints

Ongoing.

In addition, legislation required that an Annual report is made to the 
Committee on the work of the Community Safety Partnership. This report is 
normally made at the March committee each year.

Therefore, it was suggested that the following items continued to be reported 
to the committee as part of its Scrutiny Work Programme.

 Local Development Plan
 Performance Indicators and Formal Complaints
 Community Safety Partnership


In relation to new scrutiny matters under its Terms of Reference any scrutiny 
matter identified by members and/or the Audit & Scrutiny Committee must be 
agreed first by the Policy, Resources and Economic Development Committee. 
It was suggested that all members be sent the request form immediately 
following this meeting so these can be considered by the 10th July 2019 
Policy, Resources and Economic Development Committee.

Following a full discussion Cllr Hirst MOVED an amendment to 2.1 and this 
was SECONDED  by Cllr McKinlay.

2.1 That the Committee agrees that the request form as attached at 
Appendix A be made available to all members immediately 
following this meeting with completed responses to be  returned 
to the Chair of Audit and Scrutiny Committee, and officers, for 



57

consideration and in addition a work plan to be approved by this 
Committee as appropriate or referred to another Committee.  

This was accepted by the Chair.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY: 

1. That the Committee considers and agrees to include the matters 
as set out in 1.4 above to the 2019/20 Scrutiny work programme.

2. That the Committee agrees that the request form as attached at 
Appendix A be made available to all members immediately 
following this meeting with completed responses to be  returned 
to the Chair of Audit and Scrutiny Committee, and officers, for 
consideration and in addition a work plan to be approved by this 
Committee as appropriate or referred to another Committee.  

Reason for Recommendation
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee.  

52. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting concluded at 20.00


